L,

00293

TEAC,

SERVICE MANUAL

V-1010

Stereo Cassette Deck
NOTES =
@ PC boards shown are viewed from parts side. 07UV FERHIIMIEITRINTWET,
@ Parts marked with * require longer delivery time. @ * HIDEE A MUENETFINY ET. BEMEHT TR
@ The parts with no reference number or no parts number in the Uiy
ploded e o S“pp';ed' s refer t the cirout O HREIHBOLVBRRULBO LIS LB L £ € A
@ As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the circui SIEEDES. 1VF Y —IEBLTHY £ 7. OHEEEHE

diagrams contained in this manual.
@ A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must be replaced with identical components - refer to

LTS,
OAMIELETMRTY, KT IMILT T+ 7 v IEED

the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement. BREERAL TS W,
@ Parts of [ ] mark can be used only with the version designated. @ LMk
[J1:JAPAN [US]:U.S.A. [CI:CANADA [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT [JI:JAPAN [US]:U.S.A. [C]:CANADA [GE]:GENERAL EXPORT
[E]:EUROPE [UK1:U.K. [A]:AUSTRALIA (E]:EUROPE [UK]:U.K. [AJ:AUSTRALIA
Effective : August, 1992 5704062000

233



V-1010

1 SPECIFICATIONS

Ho#
Track System : 4-Track, 2-Channel Stereo S 2R 4bZ9U2F ¢RIV AFLA
Heads: 1 Erase, 1 Record and 1 Playback (Combination) ~y KR BEX1-B&EX1 AVER—YavUAu R
Type of Tape : HEAY Ex1I

Cassette tape C-60 and C-90 (Philips type) ER7-7 C-60,C-90547 htv t57—7
Tape Speed : 4.8 cm/sec (1-7/8 ips) F—TEE 4.8cm/sec
Motors : 2; 1 DC servo motor (for capstan drive) -9 FpT25 :DCH—RE-F—x%1

1 DC motor (for reel drive)
Wow and Flutter : 0.045 % (W. RMS)
Frequency response (Overall, - 20 dB) :
15-21,000 Hz + 3 dB, Metal
15-20,000 Hz =3 dB, CrO,
15-18,000 Hz + 3 dB, Normal
Signal - to - Noise Ratio (Overall) :
60 dB (NR OFF, 3 % THD Level, Weighted)
70 dB (Dolby B NR In, over 5 kHz)
80 dB (Dolby C NR In, over 1 kHz)
Fast Winding Time :
Approximately 80 seconds for C-860
Inputs :  Line: 60 mV, 50 k ohms
Outputs : Line: 0.37 V for load impedance of 50 k ohms
or more
Headphones : 1 mW/8 ohms load
" Power Requirements :
120/230 V AC, 50-60 Hz,
(General export models)
120 V AC, 60 Hz, (U.S.A./Canada models)
230 V AC, 50 Hz, (Europe model)
240 V AC, B0 Hz, (U.K./Australia models)
Power Consumption : 16 W
Dimensions (W x H x D) :
435 x 147 x 290 mm
(17-1/8" x5-13/16" x 11-7/16" )
Weight: 4.8 kg (10.56 Ibs.)
Standard Accessories :
Input-output connection cords X 2

@ Specifications were determined using metal tape except
as noted.

@ Improvements may result in specification or feature
changing without notice.

=)y :DCE~F~—x 1
2% T5 9 ¥ — 0.045%(W. RMS)
+0.08% (W. Peak) *
EREUSHE (E) 15~21,000Hz £ 3dB* : A% )
15~20,000Hz + 3dB* : ¥ O~/
15~18,000Hz + 3dB* : J —7 Il

SNH (8) 58dB(NR OFF, BEGEL ~J) *
70dB(KILE—B NR ON, CCIR/ ARM)
80dB (K)ILE—C NR ON, CCIR/ ARM)

BASR #90¥(C-60F7—7)

A7 S4Y:9TmV
(AHLVE=F I R50kQ)

Bh 54058V
(Bfi/AV/E—FURB0kQLLE)

Ay FERY : 1TmW/8Q

gE 100V AC, 50-~60Hz

HEEAH 16W

Stk 435 x 147 x 290mm (W x H x D)

=R 4.8kg

18 & JEIvaAZw b RC-393x 1

AEHI—KFx2, R (MEI) x2

Ofl bk L UAELL, UEDIDTERCETTEIENHDET,
oxMlid. BATTHRBTES (EIAJ CP-2311) BBIZED SN
FeREEIC LB BDTT,

Dolby noise reduction and HX Pro headroom extension
manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories Licensing
Corporation. HX Pro originated by Bang & Olufsen.

“DOLBY", the double- D symbol [X] and *HX PRO" are
trademarks of Dolby Laboratories Licensing Corporation.

FILE~J A XU ST 3 VRUHX O~y FIV—LT T R
FUVAVRRLVE-FRIPI-XS/4EV VTR
b=y aUhboERECEIEMEIhTLE T X TOR
RITF7VRXIL TV OEETY.

R E—,DOLBY, ¥ /DRSS M RUHXFOE KILE -5
K PY—XS5A4EVouTa-RL—v s VOBREETT.




| V-1010

2 CASE AND FRONT PANEL REMOVAL

REFROHI LA

Disassemble in number—order

ESIFCHLTLIZEN



V-1010

3 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECKS
SREE SRR

3-1 MECHANICAL ADJUSTMENT
3-1-1 Tape speed

i. Connect a frequency counter to the deck as shown in
Fig. 3-1.

2. Load a TEAC MTT-111N test tape and play the
beginning of the test tape.

3. Adjust the variable resistor to get the adjustment value
of 3,000Hz to 3.,010Hz.

4. In play mode, check that the following figures are
obtained at the beginning and at the end of the tape.
Speed deviation : 3,000Hz = 60Hz
Speed drifting : within 35Hz

Frequency Counter

HEEN
) o)e
L
Vv-1010 Wow & Flutter Meter
" [T
OUTPUT
O0O0o
Fig. 3-1

3-1-2 Wow and flutter (playback method)

1. Connect a wow-and-flutter meter to the deck as shown
in Fig. 3-1.

2. Load and play a TEAC MTT-111IN test tape.

3. Check that the readings on the wow-and-flutter meter
are as follows.
(Except the beginning and the end of the tape)
Specification : 0.12 % WRMS

3-1-3 Reel torque

1. Load the cassette torque meter on the deck and read
the pointer indication on the dial scale for each tape
transport operation. The measured torque should be
within the following specified values.

Take-up : 35 to 75g+em
Supply : 2 to 6g-+cm
FF/REW: 70 to 160g-cm

3-1 BB ORE
3F11F—TRE—-F

1. Fig. 3-10 & 3 AEEA Y v & — 56T 5.

2. F A MF—7MTT-111N(3kHz) D& BB EFHET 3,

3. B H3.000~3,010Hz & 72 % & 5 12 Fig. 3-212R T VR
T B,

4, BRI HERY FTHE L. BERES L UEIMRERERT 5,
EERZE : 3.000Hz + 60Hz
I §h 18 : 35HzZ LA

Adj. VR
Capstan motor

Fig. 3-2

3129975y % (BAEE)

1. Fig. 3-1D&3I2UY » 759 & A -5 —%8ET %,
2. 7 A RF—FMTT-11INAFES 5,
37T 75y FENTOHBHNICTAS Z L EHRT 5,
(F— 7 DEED, HEY ERRL)
R :0.12% WRMS

3-1-3U—JhILY

LAy MLV Y A5 -tk BRIEHATROFEHENTSH 5
ZEEERT B,
FA97 T MAY : 35~75g+cm
NyZ2Fv3vbIVY :2~6g-cm
BEU/EELMLVY  :T0~160g-cm

Voltage Conversion
(General export models only)

Be sure to remove the power cord from the AC outlet

before repositioning the voltage converter switch.

1. Locate the voltage selector on the rear panel.

2. Using a flat-bladed screwdriver, set to the appropriate
230 V or 120 V position according to your area.

VOLTAGE SELEGTOR
220V v

—ar—
@[le

VOLTAGE SELECTOR
230V 120V

® [0




3-2 ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENT
3-2-1 Precautions

@ Before performing adjustments and checks clean and
demagnetize the entire tape path.

@ In general, adjustments and checks are made in the
order of Lch then Rch. Double REF. Nos. indicate Lch
/Rch. (Example ; R11,/R21)

® 0dB is referenced to 0.775V.

® The AC voltmeter used in the procedures must have
an input impedance of IMQ or more.

® Input terminals and measuring points at each step are
the same as previous step, otherwise specified.

3-2-2 Adjustment locations S EPT

V-1010

32 7 VTERDOPE
3-2-1 &

® 7V TMOTE BER O, T — TETROWM ENRET
WaTLEED,

® HIIETOHMVIED ., F%itLeh, Reh DIIFTITHR > T #E
AW, B RIL/R21 D& ST EATHBRIEHFS I Lch/
RchZRL %9

® 0dB=0.775V

@ MBI B LRNHOANA Y E—~F v AR IMQL LD
HOEB LT S W,

o MNEFRUMEBEFEERT vy 7R THICHRE ST
AEEERE, BMORAT v 7ERMUETY,

P303

& L301

5 104 18 0]
[Pin13 |
=

L105

e
=
Q
8]
0.
o)
a
L
=
[}

"

Fig. 3-3

a
'_
B >
d R21 a
> o]
LI_J’ [a]
3 [
R11
& e
2 R12 R22 L202 =
= =
=
R13 %
METAL CrO2 L102
BiAS FTIEIYE BIAS
MAIN PCB
8
R26
R16 VR PCB




V-1010

3-2-3 Playback performance B4%

Deck settings :

TEAC test tapes:

Mode : PLAY MTT-150C : For Dolby level calibration ]
AUTO MONITOR Switch : TAPE MTT-25702: For playback frequency response check NORMAL tape
DOLBY NR Switch : OFF MTT-5511 : For S/N check NORMAL tape
MPX FILTER Switch : OFF MTT-5571 : For S/N check METAL tape
ITEM SETTING INPUT SIGNAL |ADJUSTMENTS| , MEASURING REMARKS
B\ B & AHIES $HEEIBRT POINTS, RESULT B =
R = JsE@PR - ERE
OUTPUT :
" Maximum output level
1. Head azimut _ . at L & R-ch
adjustment Connection : Fig. 3-5 M-HZ %EZ{S)Z ';Zg‘vu?;gg%'c Phase : within 45°
b : Lch, Rehevinak (O @1
{748 : 45° LA ]
(Fig. 3- 6) Azimuth screw
DOLBY TP
2.DOLBY 'e‘{,e:, Connection : Fig. 3-7 | MTT-150C R11,/R21 U302 Pin13,/Pin18 :
FbE-L~) ~6dB (388mV)
3. Playback OUTPUT :
output level | Connection : Fig. 3-4 | MTT-150C Check -35+ 1dB gt leve
BEE AL R (462mV~581mV)
4. Meter level _ PEAK LEVEL METER:
5 — Lol MTT-150C R16./R26 X mark
5. PHONES
, ) OUTPUT :
output level | Connection : Fig. 3-8 - ~ 8 Q load
PHONES PHONES. LEVEL :MAX MTT-150C Check 19 + 3dB SORE
(61.6mV~123mV)
HAHL A~
4dB
6. Playback V *
frequency | o, ection: Fig. 3-4 | MTT-25702 Check
response /\
BAEEEET -4d8
250 1k 12.5k{Hz)
MTT-5511
MTT-5571 Ratio of ref.
7. P'g’éba"k SN Conmection : Fig. 34 | Plavback the Check NORMAL : 45dB min. | level to noise
ra " FHe leader tape portion METAL : 46dB min. HERDLAILE
BES/N Y—¥—F—THE J 4 XDk
BE
Oscilloscope
Oscillator Distorion Analyzer ]
o
o000
o O o0 o000 ® 00
[+] Q 00 [+] o
AC voltmeter
1kHz Filter
82
L
V1010 [ %o o O
R R
LINE IN QUTPUT

Fig. 3-4 Basic test setup




3-2-4 Monitor performance €E=% —%

Deck settings :

V-1010

Mode : STOP
AUTO MONITOR Switch : SOURCE
DOLBY NR Switch : OFF
MPX FILTER Switch : OFF
ITEM SETTING INPUT SIGNAL |ADJUSTMENTS| o eromine | REMARKS
I B 5% ARBES BEIERR lﬂ]}ﬁ{@ﬁ};—. - IBEE i %
8. :‘”‘“-t'-'"‘f,il Connection : Fig. 3-4 | LINE IN : OUTPUT :
input le REC LEVEL Control:MAX 400Hz/— 19dB | Check -35+3dB
F4 VBN BALANCE Control:Center | (87mV) (367TmV~T32mV)
AR L~
9. Specified . OUTPU After adjusting,
LINE Input INE IN: U T: do not move
level Connection : Fig. 3-4 | 400Hz/~9dB | REC LEVEL YRI ™ 3548 (Specific position)
SA4 VEE (275mV) (518mV) HEERIBNEL
ABL AL W & RERB)
10. Monitor +2dB
i LINE IN:
frequency Al 250Hz~ 12.5kHz V
response Connection : Fig. 3-4 998 Check j\
E=5— (275mV) -2d8
JE3pts et 250 400 12.5k(Hz)

11. Monitor LINE IN : Ratio of ref. level
S/N ratio e _ o . to noise
To4— Connection : Fig. 3-4 %c%%gnal Check 60dB min. EEEHLARILE
S/NH . J 4 XD

Oscillosccc:pe Amp Speaker Pin 1}}_._5 AC voltmeter
U302
b Aﬁ Pin 13 E’f]
'K O 0
o 00
° 2l AC voltmeter
VER| |HOR MAIN PCB
L E’ N
V-1010 Qe
R — Y Fig. 3-7 Test setup for DOLBY level adjustment
OUTPUT

Fig. 3-5 Test setup for azimuth check

0°(in phase)
(El6I8)

45°

90°

135° 180°(out of phase)

(:#4748)

DO

Fig. 3-6 Confirming phase relationship

AC voltmeter

V-1010
PHONES O

Test load resistors

Fig. 3-8 Test setup for PHONES check




V-1010

3-2-5 Recording performance §&%

TEAC recording test tapes:
MTT-5511 : For NORMAL
MTT-5581 : For CrO,
MTT-5571 : For METAL

Deck settings :
Mode : RECORD
AUTO MONITOR Switch : TAPE
DOLBY NR Switch : OFF
MPX FILTER Switch : OFF
REC LEVEL Control : Specified position B & (1tem3)
BALANCE Control : Specified position FRELLRE (1tem9)
BIAS FINE Control : Center position

MEASURING
IgEhé SEE’L:T%G INPR';J%%IAL ADJE%%;TNTS ROINT§, RESULT RE#A%KS
REERr - BEE
12, Bias osc .
frequency Connection : Fig. 3-9 LIEE Ié\i‘ nal L301 P303-2:
AT R TAPE : MTT-5511 mﬁf 150 + 3kHz
FRIRFEIKE "
13. Step up coil — _ LINE IN: U306 PINB,/PIN13:
257w TT7wT gg\r;né?tﬁ.?ffégs'% 10 No_signal L105,7L205 Min. DC voltage
a4 : |mizs DC &ER/\
. . OUTPUT :
Connection : Fig. 3-4 | LINE IN: .
14. Record bias | TAPE : MTT-5511 250Hz/10kHz | NORVAL: RI3/R23|  Nearly equal level
BENAT R MTT-5561 —34dB Cr0, :R14 at bpth frequencies
MTT-5571 (155mV) METAL : R15 mE R ORBLS
Rl ~JL
. ) LINE IN:
15. MPX filter Connection : Fig. 3-4 _ .
MPX 4L % — | MPX FILTER Switch:ON 19kHz/—- 12dB | L102,/1202 30dB min.
(195mV)
16. Record level | I B LINE IN: OUTPUT :
adjustment | omnection : Fig: 34 | “ag0rz/— 1208 | R12/R22 - 65+ 1dB
FBEL~LVEE ) (195mV) B27mV~411mV)
17. Record level | Connection : Fig. 3-4 | LINE IN: OUTPUT :
check TAPE : MTT-5561 400Hz/ - 12dB | Check - 6.5+ 1.5dB
SEL~LEEE MTT-5571 (195mV) (309mV~436mV)
18. Total Connection : Fig. 3-4 . .
harmonic TAPE : MTT-5511 LINE IN: NORMAL : 2.0% or less
_ 400Hz/—- 12dB | Check Cr0; :25% or less
distortion MTT-5561 (195mV) METAL : 25% |
WNeEXR MTT-5571 :25% or less
19. Overall Connection : Fig. 3-4 | LINE IN: \/ +adB
frequency TAPE : MTT-5611 250Hz~12.5kHz Check
response MTT-5561 - 34dB ec /\
SEERSISNE MTT-5571 (155mV) —4dB
250 400 12.5k(Hz)
20. BIAS FINE LINE IN :
range Connection : Fig. 3-4 i .
BIAS FINE TAPE : MTT-5511 2$§H5in/v)34d8 BIAS FINE VR | 4dB min.
EIE] ’
Connection : Fig. 3-4 . . . Ratio of ref.
21.Overall SN | {AoF \TT-5511 LINE IN: NORMAL : 45dB min. Ie?/ello tg n’jis .
ratio MTT-5561 No signal Check Cr0; :46dB min. EgH LA E




V-1010

ITEM SETTING INPUT SIGNAL |ADJUSTMENTs| MEASHAING REMARKS
22. Erase Connection : Fig. 3-4 | LINE IN: Ratio of the 1kHz
efficiency | TAPE: MTT-5571 1kHz/+1dB | Check 65dB min. :gg;‘;e‘lo‘r’ggr'f” to the
; 1kHz BPF i on.
HEE z BPF in (870mV) FHEE & EREH D
Ratio of the 1kHz
. z‘f‘%t'i‘glr’,ﬁ Connection : Fig. 3-4 | LINE IN : recorded portion to the
REG MUTE TAPE : MTT-5571 1kHz/ + 1dB Check 65d3 min. “REC MUTE "portion.
N 1kHz BPF in (870mV) %ﬁ%@t REC MUTE”
24. Channel LINE IN : Ratio of the .H(HZ
: seperation Connection : Fig. 3-4 |Lch 1kHz/—- 9dB recorded portion (L.Ch) to
pe TAPE : MTT-5561 (@75mV) Check 30dB min. | the No signal portion
Fe /R 1kHz B.P.F in Rch No signal (Reh).
LAV B miEE $3EES (Leh) & EIESH
4 (Reh) Okt
Invert t d play Reh
25. :&dlakcent il:”?\E r\IJN : | tr;/ck. waz(:kalr;ckgga;/ Ie\fel
rac s B c o signa against the output
crosstalk _CrerLnEe Ctﬁ?—-r_':é%ﬁ 4 EIES Check 40dB min. reference of previously
by IR ’ Rch 125Hz/-9dB recorded portion.
Haz =2 (275mV) F—FEREELCEELLE
O Rchifih L ~NIbote
Frequency Counter DC voltmeter
11 1 J
Y (7]
P03 Pin6 | 00
B u30s [
N Pn13}
MAIN PCB MAIN PCB
N N

Fig. 3-9 Test setup for bias OSC adjustment

Fig. 3-10 Test setup for step up coil adjustment




V-1010

4 IC BLOCK DIAGRAMS
ICTowi 547035 A
U302, U304 CXA1331S

LINE P8 MPX  MPX NR LINE SSK VF SSK VCT TCH TCL REC
IN1 IN1T  OUT1 INt SW  OUT! INT INt 1 1 1 OUT1 VCTO  Vece
19

{
3 —— o [ —wn] | [on ]

{ ]

MODE
CONTROL I

f ]

. - ¥
O O—E l HLS HOET I LDET LLs |
ATT “—E_O/
GND

[

I 3 3 3 N Y N 2 Y N R N R [ O 7 M
LINE PB MPX MPX MODE LINE SsK VF SSK VCT TCH TCL R {Rer GND
iN2 IN2 OUT2 IN2 OUT2 IN2 IN2 2 2 2 2 o]

U305 CXA1198AP U306 uPC1297CA
GP GL GH IREF  Vee IN2 GND2 O0UuUT2 Vee VRz  ViNmz  PHz Cwn2 Coutz Vourat Vourzz Vino
S G R L B G i I O O B B O M o B
L l

) contRoL | VCA___I
F I ) [sesitston || Eon | H Eien |
2 5 N U 3 e 1 e G2 3}

F/Q FQ FH REFGND Ve IN1 GNDt1 OUT1 ‘ w VCA

]
N [ 3 D T B ) B 3 B CY [ 7 B Y I )

VsT Va1 VINR) PHy CiNt Cour1 Vourss Voursz  GND

U401 M5230LA U402 L78LRO5D-MA

! PROTECTOR
START
CIRCUIT OVER HEAT l ST 10k
PROTECTOR
REFERENCE

VOLTAGE

3 OVER CURRENT >_J
- PROTECTOR ERROR AMP
-< —| RESET | K
VO [
OVER CURRENT DETECTOR
PROTECTOR

l r _II_I 1 N 1 R | IlT
L‘_] M B_] IL‘ EJ ]_s_] ILI Iﬂ INPUT Co GND  RESET OUT OUTPUT

GND BALANCE ouT iN VOLTAGE ouT IN OUTPUT
ADJUST. \ /  ADJUST. CONTROL
-B +8B

10



U404 uPD75004CU

BIT SEQ. “
BUFFER (16) ronrs
BASIC
INTERVAL
TIMER PROGRAM cY m
I COUNTER ALU poRT 1
INT BT
5110 TIMER/EVENT
PTO0 COUNTER
* - PORT 2
{ INTTO
GENERAL
ROM REGISTER PORT3
oacraMm | Il Fem====-
MEMORY DECODE -~
4096 x8 BITS AND
SYSB1
S0/SB0 CLOCKED CONTROL DATA MEMORY
13 o= SERIAL 512 x4 BITS vor 4
142 5K INTERFASE ‘
l INT €81) lL
T [ <’:> PORT 5 |
g _INTI
17 ::TTz fx/2N
15 T4 1
v— PORT 6
KR SYSTEM CLOCK
2 INTERRUPT cLOCK
KR2 CLOCK GENERATOR STAND BY
n—re ] o S | owioer CONTROL [ CPUcCLOCK
30— suB | MAIN
20 KB4 PORT 7
KRS -
28— o
KRG
27
o6 . KRT 2 PORT 8

U426 BAGB0OOAS

osc OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT OUT N¢ OUT OUT OUT ouT
4,,3)\/‘;2 CR Ve 1 2 3 4 5 6 71 8 9 10 1 12
A Bo] P3| Bel P71 Pel Ps) P4l P3| 2] Pl PO [fS] [8] [i7] [ig]
I\l ¢ <9 V22 [ SEGMENT DRIVER ]
r Y ¥ vee
b 4 COMPARATOR
v
I > | PEAK HOLD
—(19) out2 RST §
N GRID
= SWITCHER R [vree ]
-
4 | I SEGMENT
¥5 DRIVER
Fx X A AMP AMP
1 s) FIN uuuuls_][i]uumm 1] 2] P3| pa| |is
CONTROL CIRCUIT CHI CHI CH2 CH2 NC CHi CH2 AC/DC __ GRID GRID OUT OUT OUT ouT
RIN AC CR AC CR DC DC SW GND 2 1 16 15 14 13
N N IN N
U427 LB1240
OUT 1 ouT 2 OUT 3 ouT 4 OuUT 5 OuUT 6 ouT 7 OUT 8 Vee
NN o\
(D7 16 12 ( 10

*

Al

A

<

Oz
-+

i
'
'
H
'
:
'
i
'
1
1
'
H
'
'
H
)
i
.
.
'
i
'
.
.
.
v
v
.
n

©
T

z
IS

IN 1 IN 1

11



V-1010 |

5 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST
SRR EN—IY U X}

EXPLODED VIEW-1

GENERAL EXPORT
U.S.A., CANADA

12



EXPLODED VIEW-1

\ V-1010

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

|- 1 *9260155901 BONNET

I- 2 *#9145]15200 TRANS. PCB (A) ASSY [US,C,GE] Refer to pages 18 and 19
*9145115210 TRANS. PCB (A) ASSY [EI Refer to pages 18 and 19
*#9145115220 TRANS. PCB (A) ASSY [J] Refer to pages I8 and 19
*9145115230 TRANS. PCB (A) ASSY [A] Refer to pages 18 and |9
*#9145115240 TRANS. PCB (A) ASSY [UKI Refer to pages 18 and 19

-3 *9260175500 LINKAGE BRACKET

1- 4 *9260175400 POWER L!NKAGE

-5 *9260175300 POWER BUTTON

I- 6 *9[45115300 TRANS. PCB (B) ASSY Refer to pages I8 and 19

1- 7 *9145116200 KEY PCB ASSY Refer to pages 18 and 19

- 8 *9260141300 SLIDE KNOB

-9 *9145116400 CONNECTOR PCB (A) ASSY Refer to pages |8 and 19

1-10 *926017830! MECH BRACKET (L) ASSY

=11 *9260177400 MECH HOLDER

=12 eme—m———e—- CASSETTE MECHA. ASSY Refer to pages 14 and 15

=13 *#9145115102 MAIN PCB ASSY Refer to pages 16 and 17

1-14 *9145116300 VR PCB ASSY Refer to pages 18 and 19

1=15 *9260176501 MECH BRACKET (R)

1-16 *9260176900 DUST COVER

=17 *9260175002 ESCUTCHEON PANEL

I-18 *9260175100 PLAY/STOP BUTTON

I=-19 *#9260175200 FF/REW BUTTON

=20 *9260175700 EJECT BUTTON

1-21 *9260155000 EJECT SPRING

|-22 *9260176700 CASE SPRING

1-23 *9260077301 DAMPER

1-24 *9260177100 MPX KNOB

1-25 *9260156400 DOLBY KNOB

|-26 *9145116500 CONNECTOR PCB (B) ASSY Refer to pages 18 and 19

1=27 *9145116100 FRONT PCB ASSY Refer to pages 18 and 19

|-28 *9260175901 CASSETTE LEAD

1-29 *5800603801 CASSETTE PRESS SPRING

1-30 *9260176800 STABILIZER

1=31 *9260177000 METTER COVER

1=32 *9260151001 PAN CAP KNOB

1-33 *9260156500 VR KNOB

|=34 9260113901 FOOT ASSY

| =35 A 9121000100 BUSHING, #2271 [EXCEPT CI

A 9121000101 BUSHING, #2271 [C]

1-36 %9145 15400 SELECTOR SW PCB ASSY [US,C,GE] Refer to pages [8 and 19

=37 e—e——ee——— MAIN CHASSIS

1-38 *9260174901 FRONT PANEL

1=39 #5801413200 NAME PLATE, TEAC

1-40 *9260175600 FILTER

=41 *9260176101 LEAD DOOR

|~42 *9260176000 WINDOW

1-43 *9260177300 MECH BASE

1-44 9260151300 PCB SUPPORT

1=51 #9783593008 SCREW, C-TITE M3X8 (NI BLK)

|=52 #9783053006 SCREW, CAP=S M3X6 (BLK)

1=53 *#9783103006 SCREW, CAP-S M3X6

1-54 *9783603008 SCREW, BTT-P M3X8

|=55 #9783203004 SCREW, BTT-S M3X4

=56 #9783203008 SCREW, BTT-S M3X8

[=57 #5783542612 SCREW, BIND P-TITE M2.6X12 (NI BLK)

1-58 *#9783203014 SCREW, BTT-S M3XI14

(Continued on page 16)

13



V-1010 |

EXPLODED VIEW-2

14



V-1010

EXPLODED VIEW-2

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
2= 1 *5761837700 PCB BASE BLK F567=110
2- 2 Not used

2- 3 Not used

2- 4 Not used

2~ 5 Not used

2- 6 #5761843000 GP2S04B AZI13A=-00
2= 7 Not used

2- 8 Not used

2= 9 5761748700 SW, PUSH UVEl6E=-11
2-10 5761837600 MTR MAIN BLK F525=-5279
2-11 5761769200 MAIN BELT FFI5R=11
2~12 *576 1690900 SCREW, WAVE M2.6X8 UGI2H-14
2-13 *5761769300 SCREW, S-TITE M2.6X23.5 UGI7H=11
2-14 *5761768900 F/W BKT FC47D-13
2-15 *5761838200 SCREW, MOTOR UGI2W-12
2-16 *5761747700 SPACER UdisL=11
2-17 5761749500 PACK DETECT LEVER FD38T~12
2-18 5761837300 REC DETECT LEVER FD38S-21
2-19 5761842800 METAL DETECT LEVER FD38U~12
2-20 *5761750200 CASSETTE PRESS SPRING FC40N=-32
2-21 5761859300 MTR REEL BLK F564~-291
2-22 5761746300 SOLENOID PIN PL366~-1 |
2-23 5761836800 SOLENOID BLK F765-251
2-24 5761768800 PLAY ARM SP FK22G~14
2-25 *5761769000 PLAY ARM (F) FD38M=22
2-26 #5761836300 SCREW, WAVE M2X15 uGl7L~t1
2-27 5761837200 CAM GEAR (F) FD38P~-18
2-28 5761837400 F/W ASSY FRiI8M-41B
2-29 *5761689200 POLYSLIDER FJI11=30
2-30 *5761745400 HOLD SP FK22E=-11
2=31 5761837100 IDLER ASSY F517=-047
2-32 *576 1836600 HOLD LEVER (C) FD35T-12
2-33 #5761745900 SCREW, PAN SW M2.6X6 ZN FGI14-20
2-34 *5761768600 EJECT PREVENT SP (L) FK22P=-16
2-35 *#5761768500 EJECT PREVENT ARM (L) FC395=33
2-36 *#5761837000 SCREW, STEP UGI5S=11A
2-37 5761836700 REEL BASE BLK F623~129
2=-38 *5761745600 POLYSLIDER FJil =17
2=39 #5761745500 POLYSLIDER uJizv-~11
2-40 5761792500 REEL BASE BLK F623-037
2-41 *5761836500 WASHER, OIL SEAL Fdlal=11A
2=-42 #576 1836900 CHASS{IS BASE BLK F612=110
2-43 #5761769800 SCREW, PAN SW M2.6X4 ZN FGi14~15
2-44 5761836400 PINCH ROLLER ASSY FR20L=-21A
2-45 *5761836100 HEAD BASE FC38N-D4
2~46 *5761836200 HEAD BASE SP FK22L=11A
2=-47 *576 1836000 3~HEAD SPACER FD44N=12
2-48 *5761767500 AZIMUTH SP FK21U=11
2-49 5761767900 HEAD, ERASE FUI92=11
2-50 *5761767400 SCREW, F LOCK FGI37-18
2=51 *5761841300 SCREW, PAN M2X9 UG21D=-11
2=-52 *576 1841400 WASHER, FLAT 2.0 MJLi2=21
2-53 5761770200 HEAD, R/P H=237I FUI9C=-11
2-54 #576 1838000 MOTOR CUSHION FJ115=12

15



V-1010

16

6 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST

BEFREN—Y U X b

MAIN PCB ASSY MAIN PCB ASSY
REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REF.NO.  PARTSNO. DESCRIPTION
*#9145115102 MAIN PCB ASSY Q401 9163610300 TR, 25DI9I3R
*¥9]55]1 15100 MAIN PCB Q402 9163202900 TR, 2SBI274R
*9260069801 HEAT SINK Q403 9163013120 TR, 2SA934R
*9783213008 SCREW, BTT-B M3X8 Q404,405 9163309420 TR, 2SCI815GR
9229021000 EARTH PLATE (A) Q406 9163309820 TR, 25C2120Y
c401,402 A 9117273500 C, ELECT 2200UF/16V R | 5242123300 R, ARRAY RYLS-8J223
c4l0 A 9117302000 C, ELECT 3300UF/16V R Il, 21 9112056010 VR, SEMI-FIXED 4.7K (B)
call A 9117273500 C, ELECT 2200UF/16V R 12, 22 9112057010 VR, SEMI-FIXED 22K (B)
D301-306 9165022150 DIODE, [SSI33T R I3, 23 9112059910 VR, SEMI-FIXED 2.2K (B)
D401-410 A 9165020550 DIODE, [N4003 R 14 9112059710 VR, SEMI-FIXED 47K (B)
D411 9165022150 DIODE, 1SSI33T R 15 9112059810 VR, SEMI-FIXED 10K (B)
D412 9166042751 ZENER DIODE, RD27EL2 R417 A 9111240060 R, NONFLAMMABLE |W 47
D413 9166040651 ZENER DIODE, RD3.6EL2 T 5347017700 0SC, CERAMIC EFO-GC4194A4
D414 9166041351 ZENER DIODE, RD6.8EL2 Uiol,201 9163310420 TR, DTCI24ES
D415 A 9165020550 DIODE, IN4003 U301 9167014000 IC, UPC4570C
D416 9166041251 ZENER DIODE, RD6,2EL2 U302 9167019200 IC, CXAI331S
4301 9143188000 PIN JACK, 4P U303 9167009800 IC, TC4066BP
J402,403 5336348100 CONNECTOR SOCKET, IIP U304 9167019200 IC, CXAlI331S
Jao4 5336348200 CONNECTOR SOCKET, 2P U305 9167019600 {C, CXAIl98AP
L101,201 9122019300 COIL, 22MH U306 9167012800 IC, UPCI297CA
L102,202 9173007000 LOW PASS FILTER U307=309 9163310420 TR, DTCI24ES
L103,203 9122019300 COIL, 22MH Usi0,311 9163011220 TR, DTAI24ES
L104,204 9173006350 COIL, 220UH U312=314 9163310420 TR, DTCI24ES
L105,205 9173007900 COIL, STEP UP U401 9167022400 IC, M5230LA
L30! 9173008000 COIL, 0SC U402 9167018500 IC, L78LROSD-MA
P30l 9143158000 CONNECTOR PLUG, 4P U403 9167021100 IC, BA6219
P302 9143158010 CONNECTOR PLUG, 4P (BLK) U404 5220824200 IC, UPD75004CW-074
P303 9143156000 CONNECTOR PLUG, 2P U405 9163310420 TR, DTCI24ES
P406,407 9143324000 CONNECTOR PLUG, 8P U406,407 9163011220 TR, DTAI24ES
Q102,200 9163309420 TR, 2SCI815GR U408,409 9163310420 TR, DTCI24ES
Q301 9163009920 TR, 2SAl0I5GR U410-415 9163011220 TR, DTAI24ES
Q302,303 9163309420 TR, 2SCI8I5GR
EXPLODED VIEW-1 (Continued from page 13)
REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
1-59 *#9783413008 SCREW, CAP-P M3X8 (BLK)
1-60 #9783203010 SCREW, BTT-S M3X10
1-61 #9783233008 SCREW, BTT-S M3X8 (BLK)
1-62 *9783613008 SCREW, BTT-P M3X8 (BLK)
1-63 *9783203006 SCREW, BTT-S M3X6
1-64 #9783294008 SCREW, BTB-S M4X8
INCLUDED ACCESSORIES
REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
*#9]01393800 OWNER'S MANUAL (J) [J]
*9|01393900 OWNER'S MANUAL (M) [C,E]
%#9101394501 OWNER'S MANUAL (E) [EXCEPT J]
%5744080200 REMOTE CONTROL UNIT, RC-393 [J]
5347007000 BATTERY [J]
9109027110  IN=OUTPUT CORD




V-1010

MAIN PCB

17



V-1010 |

KEY PCB FRONT PCB

TRANS. PCB A

TRANS.PCB A

CONNECTOR PCB A

AV

SELECTOR SW PCB

00¥51L1SSL6

TRANS.

CONNECTOR PCB B

TRANS. PCB B
9155115300




V-1010

KEY PCB ASSY SELECTOR SW PCB ASSY

REFNO.  PARTSNO.  DESGRIPTION REF.NO.  PARTSNO.  DESCRIPTION
*9145116200 KEY PCB ASSY *9145115400 SELECTOR SW PCB ASSY
*9155116200 KEY PCB [us,c,Gel

D418-427 9165022150 DIODE, 1SSI33T *91551 15400 SELECTOR SW PCB

S |- 9 9136001820 SW, TACT 5402 A 9134010700 SW, AC SELECTOR

S 10 9134010500 SW, SLIDE 2-3

u 2 9151001200 REMOTE CONT. RECEIVER

CONNECTOR PCB (A) ASSY

REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*9|45(16400 CONNECTOR PCB (A) ASSY
*g1551 16400 CONNECTOR PCB (A)

P402 5336350100 CONNECTOR PLUG, 11IP

VR PCB ASSY

REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*g145116300 VR PCB ASSY
*9155116300 VR PCB

9229021000 EARTH PLATE (A)

4302 9143248010 PHONE JACK

J405 5336347700 CONNECTOR SOCKET, 7P

J406,407 9143325000 CONNECTOR SOCKET, 8P

R I6, 26 9112056010 VR, SEMI-FIXED 4.7K (B)

R 31 9172021100 VR, REC 50K(A)X2

R 32 . 9172021300 VR, BALANCE 100K(W)XI

R 33 9172016100 VR, PHONE 20K(A)X2

U3i5,316 9167012100 IC, NJM4558S

FRONT PCB ASSY

REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
#9145116100 FRONT PCB ASSY
*9155116100 FRONT PCB
*9260177200 FL HOLDER

D430-433 9165022150 DIODE, 1SSI33T

FL | 5347023600 FL DISPLAY, FIP85AW2I1Y

P405 5336349700 CONNECTOR PLUG, 7P

R 2, 3 5242125700 R, ARRAY RYLS-74104

R 4, 5 5242125800 R, ARRAY RYLS-8J104

R 4l 9172021400 VR, BIAS 5K(B)

S I, 12 9136001820 SW, TACT

S 13 9134010600 SW, MPX

S |4 9134010500 SW, SLIDE 2-3

U426 9167021400 |1C, BAGBOOAS

U427 9167021300 1C, LB1240

U428-437 9163011220 TR, DTAI24ES

CONNECTOR PCB (B) ASSY

REF.NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION
*9145116500 CONNECTOR PCB (B) ASSY
*91551 16500 CONNECTOR PCB (B)

P403 5336350100 CONNECTOR PLUG, IIP

P404 5336350200 CONNECTOR PLUG, 2P

TRANS. PCB (A) ASSY

REF.NO. PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

*9145115200
*91451 15210
*9145115220
*9145115230
*¥9145115240
*9155115200

A 9109025701
A 9109025800
A 9109025901
A 9109026000
A 9109026100

5327009600
Cc426 A 9120000100
5401 A 9135028900
T40!} A 9125099001

TRANS. PCB (B) ASSY

TRANS. PCB(A) ASSY[US,C,GE]

TRANS. PCB(A) ASSYIE]
TRANS. PCB(A) ASSY[J]
TRANS. PCB(A) ASSY[A]
TRANS. PCB(A) ASSYIUK]
TRANS. PCB(A)

AC CORD [E]
AC CORD (US,C,GE]
AC CORD [UK]
AC CORD [A]
AC CORD [JI

LAPPING TERMINAL,2PLE,UK,Al

SPARK KILLER,0.0047UF/250V

SW, POWER
POWER TRANSFORMER

REF.NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION
*9145115300 TRANS. PCB (B) ASSY
*9155115300 TRANS. PCB (B)

P401 9143199000 CONNECTOR PLUG, 0P

19



V-1010

TEAC,

5‘»{7‘37 **Et‘%*i WHE B (0422) 52-5071 FTIBOERBAES T FBE1 - 19 -

18 HEguy—ti

s sMant

AViSIHABE B (0425)60-7761 T8 ERMEEBULUBTRET2 - 11

H-ERCMTIBHED
tit. MEVOERMAEAN
CHELLES .

HEFICRY-ER Y
y—MpBRENTVET.

AMBEF B(011)521-410140 TOoe4 4 M H P R X B 7 R &H 2
&% ¥R B(022227-15014) T80 MW A H W XX 1 E B 2 - 5
FRY -2 B (025)245-0103 FHOHR BB M BHTARE 1 - 4 -
AEH—EFR B (048)642-45514) F330Kk T H = #H 2 - 8
TREY—ER B (0425)60-8918 T2ZBEMBABHALETRET 2 - 11
ERY—ER B (03)3592-1827 FTIOERBFREBXRKBH2 - 10
FEH~-ER B (043)255-1281 FH0F X R REX FEHET - 21 -
EUHETRF B (0427)51-8771 To2oM M FE o F K B 1 - 3
BEY—E X B (054)238-2431 Fa2 @ B OH O B 1 - 1 2 -
EHEBEMAF B (052)702-310000) TF465 85 HF B v B E XK L # 5 - 4
EWMY - B(O75)871-87308) FEI6R M H OHE KR K ¥ M| E H
XBRE M B (06) 384-5201) TFS64% B H ¥ K 8 3 - 3 4 -
BibH—E X 8 (0862) 25-8601 F7o0f W W O#H &K 11 4 2
m R EFT B (082)204-4751) T7304K & B f X & )l O BT Y 3 -
EEYE KR B(092)431-5781H) ToI2E M H W B X R Ok 2 - 2
EEY—EX B (092)936-5672 TORE B MW EBESEHEER O
$#—EX 18 8 (0425)60-8918 T2 EMBEXBEHULUGTERF 2 - 11

CFrEWN
L A
B HNAY

R
ko€ W
e W
N1V 1055

T B e

w OE E

o
- —= DB OROOD——W~N~—=O—-="N

TEAC CORPORATION

Musashino Center Bidg.,1-19-18, Nakacho, Musashino-shi, Tokyo 180, Japan

Phone:{0422)52-5081

TEAC AMERICA, INC.

7733 Telegraph Road, Montebelio, California 80640

Phone:(213)726-0303

TEAC CANADA LTD.

340 Brunel Road, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 2C2, Canada

Phone:416-890-8008

TEAC UK LIMITED

5 Marlin House, Marlins Meadow, The Croxley Centre, Watford, Herts. WD1 8YA, UK.

Phone:0923-819631

TEAC DEUTSCHLAND GmbH

Bahnstrasse 12, 6200 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany

Phone:0611-71580

TEAC FRANCE S.A.

17, Rue Alexis-de-Tocqueville, CE 005 92182 Antony Cedex, France

Phone:(1)42.37.01.02

TEAC BELGIUM NV/SA

143C Woluwelaan, 1831 Machelen-Diegem, Belgium

Phone:(02)725-6555

TEAC NEDERLAND BV

Perkinsbaan 11, 3439 ND Nieuwegein, Nederland

Phone:03-402-30229

TEAC AUSTRALIA PTY., LTD.
A.C.N. 005 408 482

106 Bay Street, Port Melborne, Victoria 3207, Australia

Phone:(03)646-1733

TEAC ITALIANA S.p.A.

Via C. Canti 5, Cinisello Balsamo, Milano, ltaly

Phone:02-86010500

DC2086 PRINTED IN JAPAN 0992SK 0.5 M-0736A



TEAQC scHematicoiagram V=1010 r/p amp sECTION
1 2 3

[
1
. . o
1
| rcél?s
A [ R102 ° R108
! L %8 102 100k
R101 R107
| T‘,m 88K ’—"I 0.027u c108 ci07 $2.2k
X 0.00334 0.001u
1 (CE) R103 == c _Ol;{ 0.0022u
108
: 4.7k c1o8 1 c, 10
47p R14 0.0022u
I (Ge) 4.7K (8) L) c112
\ R104 104 - 0.33u
! 1aox €103 | pios 227 R108 R110% olaay M= ~LsoviLL) 23e
I et 1 %‘I 24K 5680 > BOV (LL)
! I .
|P301 Ly o l | T
- 4 H
e m 22m 1 2 3 4 ] -] ] 1 1 1 1 1
U301 o 1 2 3 4
uPC U302
48706 CXA13318
R—CH R208 L201 1
—E}g_r& 1 38 8 & 3 8 B 3 : 3 '
1 — " —g T
caoe R209
B ! ca204| A47P R21 24K R301
| 0.027| (CE) 4.7K (8) K L
| u ™~ cz1z
| =< c211
[ R208 c208 0.858u Sov (LL.)
2k |czo08 Tou S0V
! 0.0033y 18V . (Ly)
] c201 R201( c202 = = (L)
| |32 gex | o0.027u i cag7 caos 110 00224
! R202 : R207
! a8 2.2k
! R206 =
| 100K
1
4P PIN JACK I uUso1 ‘ ° > * ¢
R125
L—CH @ 1.8K
OUTPUT R2265
A—CH @ 1.8K
C L-CH
INPUT
R114 C117 c122 A2t
100K  0.0022u ~-%ou 2SC1815GR
1 18V
! la c118
| T (cE) .0022u
I C1 19 C120
! A P g
; AL ié:;,'a A118 A303 o) o) Lisd
L 1 ~
X (L) = T T [(w)
|
|
| 3 g8 & g 3 58 & & 3 &
1 U304
| CXA1331S
5 8 9 o 1 2 3 4 5 22K (B)
! paoe T
L—CH 1 Gale i ca21 R217 <
P o T [ Lapl  dme T e e &
L) B2e seo cz1s ’Ezgg )
- R-CH O.Bsu 150V
sov luh )i 22
GND c2ie (8] ¢ 1.2
0.00008 R218
L-CH 5.8K
GND T214 c217 > ‘1:332
A—CH OOK  o.0022u 18v
GND
8
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
|
1
1 P4a07 L104
ua1o U311
- 1 220uH
LINE OUT L-CH DTA124ES DTA124ES . A~
GND u3os
LINE OUT R—CH R223 uReERTCA R123
18 33k
MPX FIL SW c128
DOLBY SW A1 TEYRT— 17 Sles, T;‘z;:
-7.8v 10K (8) —— 18 it
_(1:232 CE) 158
+7.8vV = 0052(05 L1085
BIAS FINE a1
. 13 €127 I
X 4p 0-047u
! uliz U313 T
I DTC124ES DTC124ES
| 1 c130
§ R13 R23
)
L . > 2.2« 2.2« | 233 1 1 1 N 7(:2)';_ c131
I D301 D302 (®) ® | 32X == 9= = caze R = _| 6.0a7u
ceat| 0.022u €301 c128
' y7sv 158 1ss 0.047u g230 1ou 0.022
F . 1337 1337 : gecr 18v u’
L -7.8V 220uH
et : : ¢ > A~
i |_.E
1
X METAL
[
1
|
AN PO (/) o
INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL i N NOTES: ;
- - 1IEROBEEQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TF, 1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms).
BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE- 2. AVF /Y DRI UF (p=pF) TT. 2. Capacitor values are in microfarads (p=picotarads).
CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED LAV-IDHIBRIRKLRZEERITT, 3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT. RRTDEERDT T« 7y IEEDMR%E They must always be replaced with identical components-refer
EALTEE D, to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.




I
|
I
I
1
c113
== 10u !
F 18V |
1
1
R114 !
a7k :
112 |
.33u
8OV (LL) SR302
8OV (LL) 2530 :
1
T 1
1
5 4 8 !
u3o3 X
TcaoeespP X
1 3 1 !
8 8 [
1
l .
|
. 1
302;2 R211 !
o U
50V (LL) 47K !
ANAN—S |
|
1
]
|
c213 |
A< 10u |
J 18V |
[
1
[
1
[
[
1
+7.8v :
| |
-2.5V 1
1
1
@101 143 18 ™ ]
2SC1816GR ( > T g 3 |
) A1 1
K 122 1
R121 1
1.2 c124 I
A 1oy c12 1 REC HEAD
<(8) 18v ~L Gh28 R308 307 308| QR308| 2R310| PR311
: )} 18V 82k 3K B1K 82K 82K 307 P302!
R120 - 7| DTc124Es 4 , L—CH
10K 1 23 A
D U306
CXA1198AP
7 7 T A 312 313| ORA314 R318[ Smpaq7 .
| ceea g BB RABAR 120K 56K 12 S| $78x P usoe 1 Q—qu R-CH
10u
(8 18V * ¢ ¢ DTC124ES :
—~C225 2
R220 Ul T 522 ro i
10K 18v |
1
R318 R318 R320 R321 R322 R323
R221 R305 A222 150K Cg2K 8ok Ssik 88k 47K !
1.2K| 24K 5.8K |
o 1 1
22 u3sos TAY |
) L ) ) DTC124ES |
14
Q201 1
2SC18186GR o <4t GH 1
C228 | 47P (CE) |
ar !
1
1
1
L203 D304
47,85V t
22mH 1ss |
1S8133T, 1337 |
‘ !
D308 !
1SS133, !
ﬂ—< [
D308 |
1ss1sai X
|
L104 G301
220uH 2SA1015GR !
Y\ P ]
Q: Q@302 1
2sCc1815GR
R328 |
R124 4.7K ===
160K 1
— |
R327 \
L1086 == C132 ® |
ooP O P303 E HEAD
(ce) 2SC1818GR 2
270p T~ [ )
(PU) caoz |
— 10u !
18v [
= 6134 a°° = c308e !
m = 0-047u ua1a T o.00a7u |
B DT ]
124€S |
L204 1
220uH 1
S\ |
1
1
|
_ ov |
1
L [
____________________________________________ Yyvyvyvevyve_ __,
c N P
BRehilE
SEL2E T
£y
E
3

TO MAIN PCB (2/2)

V-1010

Stereo Cassette Deck

1 st Issue; August 1992




TEAQC sciematicoiagram V=1010 controL secTion
1 2 3

| e e e
1
T401 17 T TMECH ABSY T ) i
POWER TRANS. 1 | |
| CAPSTAN | | uao4
A s 5 . MOTOR | | D418 uPD75004CU-074
o . | soL | | Jaos . 1Naco3 |,
5 1 _L: 4.19MHZ 142
e : T l U303 BAB2198 e Q@408 —Ha a1
10 c2120Y
04— I . 0 3 40
w12g 11 \ o NN a4 3g
R41
12 : o T 8421, oy " 5 38
C418 | C420) D414 0.01u (CE
813 " o 45419 jca2 RD6 .8 s 37
@ REEL 0.lulo.01p =
14 I MOTOR Ts (CF) n L2 7 38
AC CORD s 1 I 1
I K 8 35
) ! ! v nns 8EL2
186 ! Jaoa! DTC124ES 8 34
ITAPE P~
| 8w . o 10 33
1 11 32
10QV_AC 401 | O]
50/80HZ | - 12 31
A | RE ( O 13 30
: E lod 14 29
cro2 O 15 28
B EX, TCA, CND ! C
! O 18 27
IMETAL &4
A { | V7 Uaoe 17 28
DTC124ES
T4014 | | 1 R413 J 18 25
POWER TRANS. ! I ! 470 19 24
! 1
5 | END STOP SENSERI (- _I‘ U407 20 23
! DTA124ES 21 22
8 | L R415
e ! l; ~ 6.8K v
! (| a1 C422 |1 0.022u (CE)
10 - = 2 RS223 H}——————
| = 3 R414
1 | ! ! 22K B3x8 |aaos
1 | | | —1;418 2SC18186R
2 I : lJa10 0.01u (CE)
A 13 I !
| ! L
14 |
AC CORD
18 ! 13
[
18 a /='
c ! ugo2 12
1 L78CRos
| .
D405-D408
e [c [h
: 1N4003 \ R s u s ovav( ( ( ﬁ;ﬁ 19]13l14]12
120v/2a30v Ac 1 11,402
60/80H A I D408 D408 A AAAAL 110402
| [— N\ P
A -—— | [ 'l X P402
EUR POWER | |vao1 1Naocod P CONNECT
Fx _____ I P40y 10
TRANS 10 1 1 L O-O-O-0-O-O-O-O-O0~O-O— = — — —
| 240v }E O D407 D408 c413 X
| X C = A L __(!5 1outev| R R0 S—
PONTE"F?‘TRANS ! 230v >E = €410 Tca1i > ca12 ;F Lo
' ! __¢L o O 3300u ( 2200u T P Lo
| w0 LL ov 18v 18v L
ot ? | ~4ﬂu{p_ C D
w130 8 I ’[ O P —]
1 1
e | 1oov¢3_ >[ o D411 | Ra1o ro
1 g ~ 1881337T|  xoe Q404 [
10 1 28C1818GR ! s4 sa
" | | 14 O ta y PAUSE D421 STOF
D | 4 [ ~ ! ——— e -
12 | | >[ O R411 ca17 L »—O —O C
1 10K 0.047u
i 13 : 1>: 1O T ) L 1S5133T
14 ! | c ! : s3
CORD 1 415 | 57
Ac 18 ] | 4.7u bl FF D420 PLAY
16 : ! cara VT Koarz ! $—0 0 C
RD27!
| I 330u 4 02 EL;& 18 I : 1551337
(!5 1 28V |
23CV AC : caz2e ! R412 ! : S5 se
§OHz | £,0047 ! A 5.8K . RTzZ D422 | |MoNIT
| I 7R _ : [ —O O C
@403
I ! ?:;goa 2SA834R P! 1851337 so
! 1 P! REC ML
UK : P L ol
| : : : |
u2
| D418 P! _
45 | [ ADS . 2EL 2 . 1LTM9052 4 —Q
POWER TRANS. : | : ) 4 P! —-©
N 1
w131 TRANS PCB A |[SELECTOR SW PC ! ! — 9
E 240v 8 7 b=mmm = et O gae P! O $10 TIn
—O—O O DTA124ES i
8 |
| b
[ \ (I
10 | : B it e R
g [
11 F L I et il
! —
12 1 '
g 13 e e e e e e e e - -
1
BLU 14 \
(NEUTRAL)
-t 18 : - Q401
. ! i 2SD1813R R
BAN | D401-D404 H“m \
(LIVE) 1N4003 R4a01 R403
! 100 . 580 |R404
8401 { 10K
240V AC
BOHZ A : _L_caos
| ’T‘a.?uaov R
F I ! e 3
AUS | 1
| —L- caos
| |2 T 4.7usov
T404 ! 4
POWER TRANS. |
| R408
w131 580
8 7 ] 7.
) R _ .
8 oy G402 2sB1274R
o8 e I
o-4— D:g ° i
11 |
02— 12 LMAIN PGB (R/R) _ _ _ _ _ _ o ____________._
A % D:g @
O- 14
AC COR
CORD c428 15
0.0047u
J|280V 18
G I—Ol/h&—l
ov
s401
240V AC
60HZ Al
H NOTES: 53

INSTRUCTIONS FOR SERVICE PERSONNEL

BEFORE RETURNING APPLIANCE TO THE CUSTOMER, MAKE LEAKAGE-
CURRENT OR RESISTANCE MEASUREMENTS TO DETERMINE THAT EXPOSED
PARTS ARE ACCEPTABLY INSULATED FROM THE SUPPLY CIRCUIT.

1. Resistor values are in ohms (k=kilo-ohms, M=megohms).

2. Capacitor vaiues are in microfarads (p=picofarads).

3. A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical components.
They must always be replaced with identical components-refer
to the appropriate parts list and ensure exact replacement.

1IRODEEIRQ (k=kQ, M=MQ) TT,

2. 3VFVYDBIFUF (p=pF) TT,

LAYV DHEIVRRILLABEERRATT,
TMTHEERDT T 7y VIEEDBRAEEALTIES W,



11
8 9 10
6 7

______ I
| E g § ¢ E 18 1o MAIN PCB (/2] ' e | \
| ! ] !
A A
: TERELH | | FL DISPLAY | |
L | | X |
204 ! 7y .
uaoca ! i 1 as _ Bi283% 58E 332333873R49244849 _ RIR____ ___ ! !
{ -074 I - - - r-
[ ' ) ‘ 7997 997 {39449 |
- B Y Y Y Y'Y | EEENIIEEE x
11 a2 , - IV Y ! . E 1] |
l 1
. a1
2 2 | | NN N 1
~43 40 | \ Ey— !
3 | R2
~4 30 ~ | ! RS104 |
4 Jrazo | ! R3 ]
~5 38 s 25k Razt| | | RE104 !
~e a7 . ! ' !
U410 I 1
+7 38 DTA124E8 va11 : | L AAA !
+8 35 DTA124ES h | FAAA !
— 8 34 | : :
h
~ 10 33 : \ !
9
11 32 - X : . :
12 . ! I NANNN_-—- 4 RE RS104 !
. | . B |
~13 30 N |
d X [ e  h 1
14 20 N ! ) vy o ( ]
H 15 28 N | 1z 9 !
18 27 2 ! I he ¢ !
- .\ : ) s . !
117 28 N Ua13 ua14 U416 | vazy !
va12 p
~18 25 Nor | pTa%24es | DTA124ES | DTA124€EsS [OTA 122 : X LB1240 |14 A !
cro2 | 13 c A !
119 24 ! | 12 o A 45V !
Metal \ A
- 20 23 \ I A X
21 22 | ! 11 a 3 44 |
! | 10 433CR434 1
I ! 20K 100K vazs )
2_4 0.0z2u (cE) | N \ | | BABBOOAS 1
= r
N b l TIII71 !
J403 | i di it N
n oS I — 1
U ) 1
N €424 R430 1
* (p17 (P18 o 47K |
N~ . — S - |
— ; L e 3 ca25 1
2 g?gw R429 4.7u !
; ) N a 47K sov | | !
. \.c j A uass U433 =28V D432 |
. / >) o 5 bTA124 DTA124ES | DTA124ES 1881337 !
2 = 0-¢ ES ) uaze R432 Piog |
13141 a DTA124ES 1.2K ’{
\ = 1 - I
\_/, 1134__02____-_————-——~—~———-————| Metal ) ?_Q P12| 4 !
pacz | ! croz | JJ 1] R431 D433 !
hao2 ! 1 ‘?_Q 1.2x 185133T] !
CONNECTOR | ! Nor %1 = ‘
PCB A E——— J\}—(ﬁ ]
uas? 4] ]
_______ J : O : ' oo DTA124ES 1
—————————————————————— [ 0 Lo 15513 s14 . P14
by I P 76 L ooLBY SW X
1 CONNECTOR | . 14 X
! 'l pee B ! D430 L I, © N
| : | 1 ! 1SS13 +5v PR 8 1 oN :
| n Pl | o— '1—‘0\.0
oy 1 P! AL V. X o . a‘;; Bwl:)FF X
: ! o ! :sn s12 56 Nao ae ze e } : - :
. P! Js0a ' Paoa ! Elead modE I T o I
o AE I 12) | ! R428 1ok | !
D421 STOP D426 REC D418 - 12 [ c | |
' — — Iy ]“ R41 N N oN| |
by 2 U431 U430 u428 U428 ua:-ég 5K (B) N s X
4E 4ES | DTA124 o— -——6)\.0_
1851337 1551337 185133T [ ov ]< OTA124| DTA124ES | DTA124ES | DTA12 .
) X ] !
‘ ! d-1% OFF
S7 e 18 Lo e ] R425 |
D420 pPLAY D424 REW D4 Iy = 2.2k .5 |
— —— | e j !
—P— -5 — v 'O !
1581337 1551337 1851337 1 : —oev | J &b !
(. 4 s | J o ,
|
Se . 3 46 j
D422 MONITOR D423 | | T j (P_Q |
P
—Pp— +5 L 2 30 | J] -0 i
1581337 s9 1SS1337 ! 126 j Y
REC- MUTE D426 D! 5 10 = P! !
L 55 ! 3 q|>—c‘> ov P |
| \ !
1551337 (. U __ a0 ! : !
D427 by | - 3 |
‘ [ 1| To MAIN PCB N [ g U i !
—0 'y | (Pa07) (1/2] _! !
1SS133T : | ) o e e e e !
] I 8
510 TImeR : i | BI1aS FINE [ 9407 :
| : : 7o :
———————————————————————————— ! : DOLBY €W g |
. 1 MPX FIL SW L :
! R-CH |
|
| L-CH I
LT
—————————— — H U318 NUM4a5BES U315 NJUMABE |
r K . !
I
1 ! |
TO MAIN PCB(1/2) | |
: (Pac® ! R338 RS3A ! PHONE
e ! 2 ) | 20K(A)
=S T~ T Ris0
R407 ’-\C4DE +7.8v L-CH b_ Jaose 18K
1ok | 1ou Ly —4
18V SNO gt | pEg"ATN| BN 1 R31a R318 |
-7.8v | (1/2) A-CH R230 ]sok(s) 50K (A) o A !
70 I REC VR c13s |
4.7uBoV \ 8ND |4 c128 !
- | L-CH 3 T sov !
R408 Raos S8 ! eno U l ,'
580 186K 18v : A-CH L chi” |
) B u
2sB1274R : GND E 2 p— P ©8) :
1 18 1 r R131 4.7K |
| | R32 100K (W) l
! l BLANCE e _ _ NBEGB
! L oo o o o o e e e

V-1010

Stereo Cassette Deck

1 st Issue; August 1992






